

No. 13-55561

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

DESERT PROTECTIVE COUNCIL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of California,  
Case No.: 3:12-cv-01281-GPC-PCL  
Hon. Gonzalo P. Curiel, District Judge

---

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES OCOTILLO EXPRESS LLC AND  
PATTERN ENERGY GROUP LP's ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

Nicholas C. Yost  
Matthew G. Adams  
Dentons US LLP  
525 Market Street, 26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2708  
Telephone: (415) 882-2440  
E-Mail: nicholas.yost@dentons.com  
E-Mail: matthew.adams@dentons.com

Svend A. Brandt-Erichsen  
Marten Law PLLC  
1191 Second Avenue  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 292-2600  
Facsimile: (206) 292-2601  
E-Mail: svendbe@martenlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees  
OCOTILLO EXPRESS LLC AND PATTERN ENERGY GROUP LP

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
I.    The Ocotillo Project And Its Site.....	6
II.   BLM Prepared A Detailed FEIS For The Ocotillo Project, Including Thorough Bird Impact Analysis And Fully Developed Mitigation, And Made The Draft EIS And FEIS Available For Extended Public Review And Comment .....	7
III.  Ocotillo’s Assessment Of Bird Impacts And Its Avian Mitigation Plans Were Developed In Accordance With Federal And State Guidelines .....	9
A.  Ocotillo’s ABPP.....	11
B.  Ocotillo Avian Point Count Survey .....	14
C.  Ocotillo Migratory Bird Survey .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	16
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    BLM Satisfied All Relevant NEPA Requirements In Connection With Its Approval of Ocotillo .....	19
A.  Standard of Review .....	19
B.  BLM Properly Made Information About Raptors Available To The Public .....	21
C.  BLM’s Raptor Surveys Provided An Appropriate Method For Determining The “Baseline” For Swainson’s Hawks .....	30

D.	BLM’s EIS Provides A Reasonable Discussion Of Measures To Mitigate Impacts To Raptors .....	34
II.	BLM Fully Complied with FLPMA In Approving The Ocotillo Right of Way .....	38
A.	Standard of Review .....	38
B.	BLM Satisfies 43 U.S.C. §1765(a)(iv) By Consulting With CDFG And Requiring Compliance With State Standards.....	39
C.	The ROW Complies With 43 U.S.C. § 1765(a)(ii) By Including Terms And Conditions To Minimize Damage To Fish and Wildlife.....	48
III.	LIUNA Has Not Demonstrated Its Standing, But The Court Need Not Consider This Issue.....	53
IV.	DPC’s Objections To The District Court’s Rulings Regarding The Adequacy Of DPC’s Pleading Of NEPA Claims And DPC’s Motion To Amend Are Moot.....	54
	CONCLUSION .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>California Rural Legal Assistance, Inc. v. Legal Serv. Corp.</i> , 917 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	54
<i>Center for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 4th 1349 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008) .....	46
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	39, 53
<i>Columbia Basin Land Protection Ass’n. v. Schlesinger</i> , 643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981) .....	45
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 351 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	27
<i>Gros Ventre Tribe v. United States</i> , 469 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	38
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans’ Mktg. Ass’n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	20
<i>High Sierra Hikers Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 848 F.Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	36
<i>In re Pattullo</i> , 271 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	55
<i>Indep. Acceptance Co. v. California</i> , 204 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	39
<i>Int’l Union, UAW v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274, 106 S.Ct. 2523 (1986) .....	54
<i>Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Boody</i> , 468 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	39
<i>Laguna Greenbelt, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 42 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	34, 35, 38

*Lands Council v. McNair*,  
537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 4, 20, 21, 31

*League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren*,  
309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....35

*Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989) ..... 20, 21

*Mont. Shooting Sports Ass’n v. Holder*,  
727 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) .....53

*Montana v. Johnson*,  
738 F.2d 1074 (9th Cir. 1984) ..... 45, 47

*Nat’l Parks & Conservation Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*,  
222 F.3d 677 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 29, 34, 35, 37

*Native Ecosystems Council v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
418 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2005) .....33

*Native Ecosystems Council v. Weldon*,  
697 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 21, 30

*Northern Plains Res. Council v. Surface Transp. Bd.*,  
668 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 32, 33

*Pac. Coast Fed’n of Fishermen’s Ass’ns v. Blank*,  
693 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2012) .....20

*Presidio Golf Club v. Nat’l Park Serv.*,  
155 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 1998) .....54

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989) ..... passim

*Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011) .....27

*South Fork Band Council Of Western Shoshone Of Nevada v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009) .....36

*Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar*,  
661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....20

*Trout Unlimited v. U.S. Dep’t of Agriculture*,  
320 F. Supp. 2d 1090 (D. Colo. 2004) ..... 50, 52

*Tur v. YouTube, Inc.*,  
562 F.3d 1212 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 54, 55

*United States v. Webb*,  
655 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1981).....56

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. §§ 668-668d ..... 11, 37

16 U.S.C. §§ 703-712.....11

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 19, 20

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321, et seq.....16

43 U.S.C. § 1765(a)(ii).....48

43 U.S.C. §§ 1701, et seq.....18

43 U.S.C. §1765 (a)(ii).....5, 18

43 U.S.C. §1765(a)(iv)..... passim

California FGC § 2080.....40

California FGC § 3503.5.....40

California FGC § 3511..... 38, 40, 41

1985 Cal. Stat. ch. 1334 .....40

**Federal Register**

46 Fed. Reg. 18026, 18034 (Mar. 23, 1981) (Forty Most Asked Questions  
Concerning CEQ's NEPA Regulations) .....27

74 Fed. Reg. 46836 (Sept. 11, 2009) ..... 37, 41

**Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.24 .....27  
40 C.F.R. § 1503.1(b) .....9  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(b)(2).....9  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.10(c).....9  
40 C.F.R. part 1502.....20  
43 C.F.R. § 2805.12 .....43  
43 C.F.R. § 2805.12(i)(6).....43

**Other Authorities**

California Energy Commission and California Department of Fish and Game,  
*California Guidelines for Reducing Impacts to Birds and Bats From Wind  
Energy Development* (2007) (“California Guidelines”).....10  
USFWS, *Draft Eagle Conservation Plan Guidance* (2011).....11  
USFWS, *Interim Guidelines for the Development of a Project Specific Avian  
and Bat Protection Plan for Wind Energy Facilities* (2010) .....9
